



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 238 OF 2015

State of Maharashtra
Vs.
Shailesh Onkar Karale and another

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's Orders.

Mr. V.A. Thakre, APP for the appellant/State.

CORAM : M.M. NERLIKAR, J.

DATE : 24.04.2026

This Court by order dated 05.01.2026 has issued notice to the respondent No.1 for engagement of another counsel as counsel appearing on behalf of respondent No.1 is elevated to the Bench. It appears from the report of the Police Inspector, Police Station Akot (Rural) that respondent No.1 namely Shailesh Onkar Karale has died, therefore, accidental death case was registered.

2. The Police Inspector, Police Station, Akot (Rural) along with the letter dated 31.01.2026 sent merged report wherein it is stated that the dead body of the respondent No.1 was found in his house and he died between 26.07.2025 to 28.07.2025.



3. In this view of the matter, the appeal abates against respondent No.1. The appeal against respondent No.2 is already dismissed by the order of this Court dated 24.06.2015.

4. In this view of the matter, the appeal is disposed of as abated.

(M.M. NERLIKAR, J.)

manisha